2015.  This has been factored into the City’s assessment and will continue for future fiscal years.

See “Clean Water Fund Program,” “Summary of Municipal Services,” and “Water and Sewers” herein.

Mattabassett District

Statement of Overlapping Debt
As of June 30, 2025

Net Overlapping Debt for All Member Towns …………… $34,772,560
Middletown’s Percent of Overlapping Debt ……………… 31.56%
Middletown’s Share of Overlapping Debt ……………… $10,974,220
1 June 30, 2025 Annual Financial Report, Mattabassett District.

1

Underlying Debt

The City reports the South Fire District, Westfield Fire District and Central City as underlying debt. The fire

districts are separate and distinct organizations operating under State statutes, each district responsible for funding its
respective operating and capital budgets, setting tax rates, and authorizing and servicing its debt obligations. As of
December 30, 2025, none of the districts have any debt outstanding.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

34

General Fund Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of December 30, 2025

(Pro Forma)
Cumulative

Fiscal Year Total Principal
Ended 6/30 Principal Interest Total General Purp. Schools Sewer Total Principal Retired (%)

2026 19,193,575$   2,746,966$   21,940,542$   -$   -$   -$   -$   19,193,575$   12.4%
2027 17,605,919   4,507,575   22,113,494   2,092,948   529,152   344,180   2,966,280   20,572,199   25.8%
2028 16,920,919   3,700,316   20,621,235   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   19,888,419   38.7%
2029 15,035,919   2,913,307   17,949,226   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   18,003,419   50.4%
2030 14,055,919   2,201,423   16,257,342   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   17,023,419   61.4%
2031 12,316,225   1,568,489   13,884,714   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   15,283,725   71.3%
2032 10,460,225   1,026,340   11,486,565   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   13,427,725   80.0%
2033 6,212,225   575,140   6,787,365   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   9,179,725   86.0%
2034 4,657,225   331,216   4,988,441   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   7,624,725   90.9%
2035 2,062,225   164,416   2,226,641   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   5,029,725   94.2%
2036 1,747,225   109,592   1,856,817   2,094,500   528,000   345,000   2,967,500   4,714,725   97.2%
2037 1,347,225   72,642   1,419,868   -   -   -   -   1,347,225   98.1%
2038 1,347,225   45,693   1,392,918   -   -   -   -   1,347,225   99.0%
2039 1,347,225   18,744   1,365,969   -   -   -   -   1,347,225   99.9%
2040 192,521   1,417   193,938   -   -   -   -   192,521   100.0%
2041 14,591   36   14,628   -   -   -   -   14,591   100.0%

Total ……… 124,516,392$   19,983,312$   144,499,704$   20,943,448$   5,281,152$   3,449,180$   29,673,780$   154,190,172$

Pro-forma

2 Includes State Clean Water Fund loans but excludes any capital leases and self-supporting water debt. See “Special Revenue Funds Self-Supporting Debt” below.

Note: All sewer bonds issued by the City of Middletown for sewer projects (including loans issued under the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Program) are paid by
the General Fund. Bond ordinances approved by the City indicate that the bonds shall be general obligations of the City and that the full faith and credit of the City is
pledged towards the payment of principal and interest on the bonds.

1 Excludes principal payments of $2,203,650 and interest payments of $2,935,569 made between July 1, 2025 and December 30, 2025.

   Existing Debt 1,2 This Issue:

Special Revenue Funds Self-Supporting Debt
As of December 30, 2025

(Pro Forma)
Cumulative

% of
Principal

Fiscal Year This Issue: Total Retired
Ending 6/30 Principal Interest Total Water Principal (Pro Forma)

2026 982,306$   113,563$   1,095,869$   -$   982,306$   19.4%
2027 581,306   178,011   759,317   33,720   615,026   31.6%
2028 581,306   148,946   730,252   32,500   613,806   43.7%
2029 581,306   119,881   701,187   32,500   613,806   55.9%
2030 581,306   90,815   672,121   32,500   613,806   68.0%
2031 536,000   63,650   599,650   32,500   568,500   79.2%
2032 457,000   38,750   495,750   32,500   489,500   88.9%
2033 245,000   17,800   262,800   32,500   277,500   94.4%
2034 185,000   7,400   192,400   32,500   217,500   98.7%
2035 -   -   -   32,500   32,500   99.4%
2036 -   -   -   32,500   32,500   100.0%

Total ………… 4,730,530$   778,816$   5,509,346$   326,220$   5,056,750$
1 Excludes interest payments of $113,563 made between July 1, 2025 and December 30, 2025.

Water Fund
Pro-Forma

35

Debt Statement
Principal Only

As of December 30, 2025
(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose (Includes This Issue)…………………………………………… 87,455,011$
Schools (Includes This Issue)…………………………………………………… 31,039,352
Sewers (Includes This Issue)……………………………………………………… 35,695,809
Water (Includes This Issue)……………………………………………………… 5,056,750

Total Long-Term Debt……………………………………………………………… 159,246,922
Short-Term Debt …………………………………………………………………… -